/BB

INFORMATION

JD-CR-71 REV. 1-17 Police Case number 2000007151

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

SUPERIOR COURT

Agency name
New Canaan Police

Disposition date

Agency number 0090

	\llegation :			ts										
	nnecticut vs.(Name of Catherine, D.	accused	y				Residence (cused	Dock	et numbe	##		
Paimer,	Catherine, D.						Greenwi		Date of birth	<u>, L.</u>				***
4 Lafaye	tte Ct Apt 5b								03/01/19	72	Autho	rity of the	ed Prosect e State of	
To be held : Norwalk	at (Town) Superior					Geo area num	ographical Court date			Connecticut charges that		:		
Count One CRUELI	— Did commit the of TY TO ANIMALS	lfense ol	:	(3 cour	its)				Continued	to	Purpose	Reason	
Al (Town)		On or a	about (Date	9)			In violation of C	Seneral State	ute number					
New Canaan 09/21/2020 Count Two — Did commit the offense of:				53-247(a)										
Count Two	Did commit the c	ellense o	ı:				/							
Al <i>(Town)</i>		On or	about (Date	e)			In violation of Ge	neral Statut	le number					
Count Thre	e Did commit the o	ilense o	:					^						
Al (Town)		On or	about (Dat	e)			in violation of Ge	12 V	te unwper					
See	other sheet for addi	tional co	ounts		Date (l [25]	Signed (Prosecu	ivab Aukabrit	\mathcal{M}_{\searrow}	<u> </u>				
Court	Action				, (1			1					
efendant a	dvised of rights before	plea					Bond		Surety	10 %	- 1	Election		Date)
udge)		(Date	e) Guardian				Bond change Seize		eized prope	JY rty inventory na	ımber			
Attorne	y Public defen	der	Guardian				polic change					V (1.0)	, ,	
Count	Plea date	Plea Plea withdrawn Verdict Fine Date New plea finding			Remit Additional disposition									
					\$	\$								
1														
							\$							
2														
				1	1		1						W. (1)	
,							\$							
3														
Date					Ot	her Court	Action			V			Judge	
												<u> </u>		Louise
														·
										<u>-</u>				
Danini -	imbos 10	oet		I Boo	d information						••••			
Receipt nu		ost]IMP [⊒ исі		Bond forfeite	d 🔲			·	ure vacated		nd reinstat	ed	Circle o
Application f paid	r fee - receipt numb	er	E E		ogram fee - r aid	eceipt num	~	Circle one W I Q	Probation fe if paid	e - receipt r				W I
Proseculor	on original disposition			Reporter/mor	aitor on origina	disposition	Signed (C	lerk)	J		Signed ('Judge)		

NFORMATIO JD-CR-71 Rev. 1-17	N STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT	Disposition date
Police Case number	Agency name	Agency number
2000007151	New Canaan Police	0090
Arrest Warra	ıt en	
Geographical area 20 number	State of Connecticut vs. Palmer, Catherine, D. 3/1/1972	
	Officer of the State of Connecticut	•
	of the State of Connecticut, you are hereby commanded to arrest the body of the	3
within-named a	ccused. ("X" all that apply)	
	sed is ordered to be brought before a clerk or assistant clerk of the Superior Cou	ırt.
	sed is not entitled to bail.	ti i Conso Alban a Earda
	B or both are checked above, you shall without undue delay bring the arrested p	
	ssistant clerk of the Superior Court for the geographical area where the offense is	
	mitted, or if the clerk's office is not open, to a community correctional center wit	
	, or the nearest community correctional center if no such center exists in the geo	graphical area, or to
the t	Correctional Institution, as the case may be.	Extradition boundaries
C. Bail s	of at	established by prosecutor
	-12	
	nancial conditions of release:	
10	seas no animels.	
		_
E. Cond	tions of release not determined by the court.	
By the Court	Signed Judge of the Superior Court) Date Name of the Judg	
	11/12/20 How Jud	FE MUNICUSLY
Return On	Arrest Warrant	,
Geographical area	Town of Date	State of Connecticu
number	by virtue of the within and foregoing complaint and warrant , I arrested the body of the wit	thin-named accused and read the
	by virtue of the within and foregoing complaint and warrant, I arrested the body of the wi-	Cities sidiate or mondoor community
	ature and Department)	
Attest[Onicer's sign	ture and Departmenty	
Date	Other Court action	Judge
	·	
,		

Signature

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

For Court Use Only
Supporting Affidavits sealed
Yes No

D-CR-64b Rev. 3-11 C.G.S § 54-2a		RIOR COURT w.jud.ct.gov	Yes	Yes No		
Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3			Arana	number		
Police Case number 200007151	Agency name New Canaan Police		0090			
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)		Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical Area number 20		
Palmer, Catherine, D.		Greenwich	Norwalk Superior	20		
Application For Arrest Warrar To: A Judge of the Superior Court						
The undersigned hereby applies	1 K (1		accused on the ba	sis of the facts		
set forth in the: X Affidavit Belo						
Date IND & Signed (Pro	osecuting authority)	type/print name	of prosecuting authority	2		
Affidavit	, //		l			
The undersigned affiant, being	duly sworn, deposes a	and says:	l states that she is	a member of the		
1. The undersigned Animal Con						
New Canaan Police Department						
1995-2007. At all times mentione						
circumstances are stated from p						
officers in their official capacity a	and from official police	reports and statements	made from pruder	n and credible		
witnesses.						
 On Monday 8/12/20, affiant horizontal properties. Sick puppy. Officer Clark washer body camera and recordings. 	as dispatched due to a	history of tenant landlo				
3. That upon arrival affiant Haln			,) and		
	oth are tenants at the I			a small white		
puppy that was unresponsive, (\			,	ed that the dog		
belonged to her landlord Cather						
		to case file), regarding t				
she had called the police.						
indicated that Palmer does not r	eside at the Butler Lar	ne address, however do	es leave pupples t	nere routinely.		
(This is page 1 of a 4 page Affidavit)		ANK				
Date 20		med (Afflant)				
Jurat Subscribed and sworn to before	ore me on (Date) Sig	ned (Judge/Clerk) Confimissionel	of Superior Court, Notary (/6	Public)		
Finding			sina hayina baan ar	hmittad to and		
The foregoing Application for an arr considered by the undersigned, the	est warrant, and affidavit	(s) attached to said Applicated a straightful (s)	ition, naving been su s probable cause to b	elieve that		
considered by the undersigned, the an offense has been committed and	undersigned finds from S I that the accused commit	ted it and, therefore, that n	robable cause exists	for the		
issuance of a warrant for the arrest			1			
Date and Signed at Your offewar)	I on Voatelly A lising		Name of Judge Judg	a/Trial/Refigree)		

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3 STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

New Canaan Police

CFS #: 200000/151		NOW Caridair : C		
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town)of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	20
Palmer, Catherine, D.	Greenwich	Norwalk Superior	Area number	20
rainter, Oatherite, D.				

Affidavit - Continued

stated that the puppy she was holding was not in the house when she went to bed. Both and believed Palmer brought the puppy in during the night, switching it with one of the five healthy puppies that were there. stated the sick puppy was much smaller than the original five.

- 4. That Palmer arrived on scene and became defensive when questioned where the sick puppy came from, Palmer denied switching puppies. At that time I advised Palmer that the puppy needed immediate veterinary care. Palmer left the scene claiming she would take it to her veterinarian at United Veterinary Center in Norwalk.
- 5. That affiant Halm and Officer Clark remained on scene. There we observed three small white fluffy puppies approximately 9-12 weeks of age in a gated area of the kitchen and two small white adult dogs. There was feces and urine covering the floors. A bowl of dry food and water was visible. Conditions on the floor and walls were unsanitary for both the dogs and the tenants who resided there.
- 6. That and n both stated that they pay Palmer monthly rent and that there was no verbal or contractual arrangement for any of the tenants to care for the continuous flow of puppies. Both and claimed they would clean up after the puppies because Palmer was never there to provide care and they felt badly for the neglected dogs. They further claimed that if they didn't provide food and water frequently the puppies would suffer. (Based on experience and training affiant Halm knows puppies under the age of six months require a minimum of three wholesome meals a day ensuring each animal gets their share and that they live in a clean environment).
- 7. That on 8/12/2020 photos were taken of the conditions (photos placed into evidence). then provided both affiant Halm and Officer Clark paperwork that indicated there were multiple sources for purchasing puppies around the country, copies of vaccine records with no veterinarian information, contracts and copies of Bill of Sales. (agreed to provide a written statements).
- 8. That upon leaving the property affiant Halm observed numerous papers on the roadway and determined the paperwork to be more evidence of puppy broker contacts, registration forms and hand written records, indicating Palmer was importing puppies and operating a Pet Store without a license. (Items were placed in evidence).
- 9. That on Monday 8/12/20 affiant Halm contacted United Veterinary Center and spoke

(This is pag	ge 2 of a 4 page Affidavit		$\Omega = \Omega / \Omega / \Omega$
Date	n 11/12/20	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	Signed (Affiant)
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn b	efore me ofi <i>Date)</i> 20 20	Signet (Jaage dierk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)
Reviewed	(Proseculorial Official)	Date 12	Reviewed (Judge / Judge Trial Referee) Date 11/12/21

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11

C.G.S § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3 CFS #; 2000007151	ν	ww.jud.ct.gov	New Canaan Po	lice			
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)		sidence (Town)of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	20		
Palmer, Catherine, D.	Gı	reenwich	Norwalk Superior	Area number	20		
Affidavit - Continued							
who stated that Palmer has bee		-		agreed			
email the doctors notes regarding the pu	uppy "Gracie" th	nat Palmer brought in. (D	r. Notes attached t	o case file).			
	•	medical notes indicated					
puppy "Gracie" had a hypoglycemic epis	sode and respo	nded well to supportive o	are at home. Affiar	nt Halm			
observed the puppy to be unresponsive	observed the puppy to be unresponsive when it left the residence with Palmer. The doctor's notes further						
indicated that the puppy had an abnorm	al exam, a low	temperature, was thin ar	nd pale.				
10. That on Monday 8/12/2020 Palmer there was nothing to worry about. (Mess requesting to speak to her further, (Palm	age was record	ded and placed into evide	-				
11. That on Monday 9/21/20 affiant Hali puppies ("Zoe & Winter") had died on 9/2 the bodies. Affiant Halm agreed to remo had died on Wednesday 9/16/20 ("Buddwas notified that "Buddy" was ill and Palfurther stated that Palmer had him provided written statements).	20/20 at the Buve the two dece y" was buried in mer said do no	otler Lane address and sleased pupples. so not the backyard by a tenant to take the puppy to a version.	tated that a third punt).	t to do with uppy "Buddy hat Palmer give it syrur	y"		
12. That on 9/23/20 the two deceased p 10/21/20 the test results indicating both to case file)							
13. That on 9/23/20 Affiant Halm spoke after the puppies by herself. There were contact with Palmer and that Palmer req (photos attached to case file).	4 puppies and uested before ther stated that ppies. in onlined had not	and after photos to ensu t Palmer would often res dicated that when she w been cleaned at all or "	stated she onling was chedule her, claiming schedule her, claiming as scheduled to cle	y had phones done, ing she was ean it appea	s in		
14. That stated on 9/10/20 there	were four new	puppies at the residence	e, two Maltese "Bu	ddy" and			
"Winter", one Poodle "Piper", one Morkie		, , ,		•			
(This is page 3 of a 4 page Affidavit	,		- 0/1				
Date 11/15/0/0		Signed (Affiant)	11/1/				
11/12/20		nilled	L//()n/-				
Jurat Subscribed and sworn before me of 2	Pate)	Signed (Judge/Clark, Commis	ssioner of Superior Cou	rt, Notary Publ	lic)		
Reviewed (Posecutorial Official)	Daté (7)	Reviewed (Judge Judge Tria		Date /1//2/2			

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

CFS#: 2000007151

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

New Canaan Police

		THOM CONTINUES TO	1100	
	Residence (Town)of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	
Palmer, Catherine, D.	Greenwich	Norwalk Superior	Area number	20
Affidavit - Continued				

further stated that on 9/19/20 she contacted Palmer when "Zoe" stopped eating and had bloody diarrhea. had told Fabian "Buddy" had died. Palmer agreed to have take the puppy to the Emergency Veterinary Hospital in Norwalk where "Zoe" tested positive for the Parvovirus. (Palmer was aware that "Buddy" had died earlier in the week without medical attention). stated that while she was at the hospital spoke to Palmer by phone stating that "Zoe" needed hospitalization and would most likely die without intensive care. requested that "Zoe" be euthanized rather than die slowly. Palmer declined and the puppy was released to with oral medications. (7 provided her medical notes which stated releasing the puppy was against medical advice) stated she returned to Butler Lane and explained how to administer the medications to then contacted Palmer telling her she could no longer work for her due to the constant neglect and pending death (s) of the puppies. provided a written statement).

- 15. That on Saturday 9/19/20 notified Palmer that "Winter" was showing the same symptoms as "Zoe".

 i stated that Palmer suggested giving "Winter" a dose of "Zoe's" medications and that she would be back on Tuesday. stated "Zoe" died on Sunday night 9/20/20 and "Winter" died earlier morning on Monday 9/21/20.
- 16. That Officer Clark found Palmers profile on numerous Social Media links (Puppyfinders and Cassie's Puppies Facebook site) providing evidence that Palmer had been actively advertising puppies.
- 17. That tenant has informed affiant Halm by email that as of 11/12/2020, there are twelve dogs (ten being puppies) that Palmer has brought to the house and left for dropped off two new Maltese puppies as recently as 11/11/2020. further stated she will be moving out of the residence in the near future and fears more puppies will die. That the conditions for the dogs will deteriorate quickly in light of Palmers complete absence and neglect of care.
- 18. That based on experience and training affiant Halm believes that probable cause exists that Catherine Palmer aka Cassandra and/or Cassie Palmer (DOB 3/1/1972), LKA 4 Lafayette CT Apt. 5B, Greenwich, CT, did violate C.G.S. 53-247 Cruelty to Animals, 3 counts, "failing to provide proper care" leading to the deaths of "Zoe, Winter, & Buddy" and respectfully requests that a warrant be issued for same.

(This is page 4 of a 4 page Affidavit	$\Delta = \Delta I \Delta I \Delta I$	
Date 11/12/20	Signed (Affiant)	
Jurat Subscribed and sworn before me of Date NOV 12, 2020	Signed (Judge/Glork, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public	-)
Reviewell V(Frosecutorial Official) Da	Reviewed (Judge / Judge That Referee) Date 11/12/2	<u></u>
\' \'		